
Resolution 2018-44 approved: 
The Mayor and City Council established a citizen-body oversight committee to review the collection 
and expenditure of revenue from the half–cent General Sales Tax for Public Safety…approved by 
voters on November 6, 2018, commencing on April 1, 2019, and reflecting in Department of 
Revenue proceeds beginning June 2019.  

Agenda of the City of Belton 
Public Safety Sales Tax Oversight Committee 

Electronic Meeting 
Wednesday, April 27, 2022 – 2:00 p.m. 

https://www.belton.org/watch 

Members of the public may observe and attend the meeting at the URL location above. 

Objective: 
The Oversight Committee shall review collection and expenditure of revenue from the General 
Sales Tax for Public Safety and progress toward completion of the authorized expenditures funded 
therefrom, and shall make a written, public status report annually. 

Items for Review/Discussion: 

• Public Safety Sales Tax (PSST) FY 2022 Year-In-Review

• PSST Fund Summary for the 6 months ended March 31, 2022

• PSST Details

Upcoming Meetings (semi-annually or as needed) 
• October 2022 and April 2023
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12 MONTHS

ENDED 3/31/22

REVENUES:

Public Safety Sales Tax 2,567,326.76         

Interest on Investments 16,274.27               

Cash Carryover 2,285,913.35         

TOTAL REVENUES: 4,869,514.38         

EXPENDITURES:

Transfers to the General Fund

Wages & Benefits Above FY2019 Base** 1,127,673.18         

Training (Paramedic & Police Academy) 24,276.00               

Public Safety Equipment & Vehicles

Fire

FD2201 Equipment for New Engine 42,587.32               

FD2203 Fire Nozzles 17,499.91               

FD2204 Portable Radios 89,801.12               

FD2206 Paratech Air Bags 6,207.00                 

FD2207 LUCAS Chest Compression System 31,979.28               

FD2208 McGrath Video Laryngoscope 7,405.47                 

FD2209 Hovertech Jack Patient Lifting Device 81.19                       

FD2210 Nitronox 17,072.00               

FD2211 Portable Ventilators 15,585.00               

FD2212 Fire Engine ‐                           

FD2213 Ambulance Remount(s) 142,218.67             

FD2214 Fire Prevention Vehicle 13,232.59               

Police

PD2203 Laptop Computers for Patrol Vehicles 30,926.28               

PD2204 Network Switches, Wireless Access 2,496.48                 

PD2205 Car Mounted License Plate Reader ‐                           

PD2206 Automated External Defibrillators 24,577.28               

PD2207 Computer Equipment 18,480.35               

PD2208 CIRT Helmets 9,804.00                 

PD2210 Body Worn Cameras 55,863.50               

PD2209 Patrol Cars 59,100.67               

PD2211 Special Operations Personnel Van ‐                           

TOTAL TRANSFERS: 1,736,867.29         

REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 3,132,647.09         

CITY OF BELTON, MISSOURI
PUBLIC SAFETY SALES TAX FUND

Revenues and Expenditures ‐ Cash Basis

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2022
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CITY OF BELTON, MISSOURI
PUBLIC SAFETY SALES TAX FUND

Revenues and Expenditures ‐ Cash Basis

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2022

There is $3,132,647.09 remaining at 3/31/2022 ($757,591.69 is restricted for Fire and $2,375,055.40 is restricted 

for Police).

The City received $2,567,326.76 of public safety sales tax for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2022.  The City has 

spent $1,736,867.29 for public safety expenses. 

Of the total $1,736,867.29 of total expenses, $1,127,673.18 was spent on Fire/EMT and Police salaries and 

benefits, $24,276 was spent on training and the balance of $584,918.11 was spent on public safety equipment, 

ambulance remounts, fire prevention truck equipment and two patrol cars.

The fire department is encumbering the remaining $757,591.69 for the new fire engine and equipment  that was 
ordered in FY22 and is expected to be delivered in FY23.

The police department is encumbering $22,500 for license plate readers, $3,800 for patrol vehicle laptop 
computers, $1,500 for network switches and wireless access and $139,100 for patrol cars that were budgeted 
and ordered in FY22 and are expected to be delivered in FY23.  The carry forward balance for police is 
anticipated to be $2,208,155.40.
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ANNUAL 12 MONTHS ANNUAL 12 MONTHS ANNUAL 12 MONTHS

BUDGET ENDED 3/31/22 BUDGET ENDED 3/31/22 BUDGET ENDED 3/31/22

REVENUES:

Public Safety Sales Tax 1,187,500           1,283,663.37     1,187,500           1,283,663.39     2,375,000           2,567,326.76    

Interest on Investments ‐                            8,137.13             ‐                            8,137.14             ‐                            16,274.27          

Cash Carryover 666,365               666,365.42         1,619,548           1,619,547.93     2,285,913           2,285,913.35    

TOTAL REVENUES: 1,853,865           1,958,165.92     2,807,048           2,911,348.46     4,660,913           4,869,514.38    

EXPENDITURES:

Transfers to the General Fund

Wages & Benefits Above FY2019 Base** 935,700               792,628.68         1,089,290           335,044.50         2,024,990           1,127,673.18    

Training (Paramedic & Police Academy) 40,000                 24,276.00           36,000                 ‐                        76,000                 24,276.00          

Public Safety Equipment & Vehicles

Fire

Equipment for New Engine 100,000               42,587.32           100,000               42,587.32          

Fire Nozzles 20,000                 17,499.91           20,000                 17,499.91          

Portable Radios 90,000                 89,801.12           90,000                 89,801.12          

Paratech Air Bags 5,400                   6,207.00             5,400                   6,207.00            

LUCAS Chest Compression System 30,000                 31,979.28           30,000                 31,979.28          

McGrath Video Laryngoscope 10,030                 7,405.47             10,030                 7,405.47            

Hovertech Jack Patient Lifting Device 6,500                   81.19                   6,500                   81.19                  

Nitronox 15,130                 17,072.00           15,130                 17,072.00          

Portable Ventilators 15,710                 15,585.00           15,710                 15,585.00          

Fire Engine 440,187               ‐                        440,187               ‐                       

Ambulance Remount(s) 130,000               142,218.67         130,000               142,218.67        

Fire Prevention Vehicle 15,208                 13,232.59           15,208                 13,232.59          

Police

Laptop Computers for Patrol Vehicles 30,000                 30,926.28        30,000                 30,926.28          

Network Switches, Wireless Access 9,500                   2,496.48          9,500                   2,496.48            

Car Mounted License Plate Reader 22,500                 ‐                     22,500                 ‐                       

Automated External Defibrillators 23,400                 24,577.28        ‐                            24,577.28          

Computer Equipment 21,200                 18,480.35        21,200                 18,480.35          

CIRT Helmets 10,000                 9,804.00          10,000                 9,804.00            

Body Worn Cameras 37,000                 55,863.50        37,000                 55,863.50          

Patrol Cars 200,500               59,100.67        200,500               59,100.67          

Special Operations Personnel Van 50,000                 ‐                     50,000                 ‐                       

TOTAL TRANSFERS: 1,853,865.00     1,200,574.23     1,529,390.00     536,293.06         3,359,855.00     1,736,867.29    

REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES ‐                            757,591.69         1,277,658           2,375,055.40     1,301,058           3,132,647.09    

CITY OF BELTON, MISSOURI
PUBLIC SAFETY SALES TAX FUND

Revenues and Expenditures ‐ Cash Basis

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2022

FIRE POLICE TOTAL
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FIRE POLICE TOTAL
6 MONTHS 6 MONTHS 6 MONTHS

ENDED 3/31/22 ENDED 3/31/22 ENDED 3/31/22

REVENUES:

Public Safety Sales Tax 640,107.44                 640,107.46                 1,280,214.90           

Interest on Investments 5,034.52                     5,034.52                     10,069.04                  

Cash Carryover ‐                               ‐                               ‐                              

TOTAL REVENUES: 645,141.96                 645,141.98                 1,290,283.94           

EXPENDITURES:

Transfers to the General Fund

Wages & Benefits Above FY2019 Base** 792,628.68                 335,044.50                 1,127,673.18           

Training (Paramedic & Police Academy) 24,276.00                   ‐                               24,276.00                  

Public Safety Equipment & Vehicles

Fire

FD2201 Equipment for New Engine 39,290.13                   39,290.13                  

FD2203 Fire Nozzles ‐                               ‐                              

FD2204 Portable Radios 89,801.12                   89,801.12                  

FD2206 Paratech Air Bags 6,207.00                     6,207.00                    

FD2207 LUCAS Chest Compression System ‐                               ‐                              

FD2208 McGrath Video Laryngoscope ‐                               ‐                              

FD2209 Hovertech Jack Patient Lifting Device (6,433.00)                    (6,433.00)                   

FD2210 Nitronox 17,072.00                   17,072.00                  

FD2211 Portable Ventilators ‐                               ‐                              

FD2212 Fire Engine ‐                               ‐                              

FD2213 Ambulance Remount(s) 141,927.00                 141,927.00                

FD2214 Fire Prevention Vehicle ‐                               ‐                              

Police

PD2203 Laptop Computers for Patrol Vehicles 4,621.20                     4,621.20                    

PD2204 Network Switches, Wireless Access 2,496.48                     2,496.48                    

PD2205 Car Mounted License Plate Reader ‐                               ‐                              

PD2206 Automated External Defibrillators ‐                               ‐                              

PD2207 Computer Equipment 5,008.60                     5,008.60                    

PD2208 CIRT Helmets ‐                               ‐                              

PD2210 Body Worn Cameras 1,488.00                     1,488.00                    

PD2209 Patrol Cars ‐                               ‐                              

PD2211 Special Operations Personnel Van ‐                               ‐                              

TOTAL TRANSFERS: 1,104,768.93            348,658.78                 1,453,427.71           

REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 2,209,537.86            697,317.56                 2,906,855.42           

CITY OF BELTON, MISSOURI
PUBLIC SAFETY SALES TAX FUND

Revenues and Expenditures ‐ Cash Basis

For the Six Months Ended March 31, 2022
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<p><span style="text-align:left">1 Oct, 2021          191,481.21 +

2 Nov, 2021          152,764.06 +

3 Dec, 2021          281,920.16 +

4 Jan, 2022          210,991.84 +

5 Feb, 2022          205,080.91 +

6 March, 2022        237,976.72 +

  Total (6Items )  1,280,214.90 T

</span></p>
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Fire ‐ Base Calculation Police ‐ Base Calculation

FY2019 Union Budgeted Positions 3,555,064.21$       FY2019 Union Budgeted Positions 3,616,839.88$      

less FY2019 Frozen Positions (400,000.00)$         less FY2019 Frozen Positions (400,000.00)$        

FIRE BASE FOR PSST 3,155,064.21$       POLICE BASE FOR PSST 3,216,839.88$      

Check History Report in NaviLine: Check History Report in NaviLine:

Report #: PR Check History (PR713L) for 36 05 400 Report #: PR Check History (PR713L) for 38 05 400

Report run for Current month w/ Details (last page saved) Report run for current month w/ Details (last page saved)

FIRE Gross Wages Benefits POLICE Gross Wages Benefits

April 274,047.17$          118,823.72$          April 260,508.69$          109,650.70$         

May 194,289.36             92,388.42               May 190,270.85             88,887.32              

June 203,935.84             94,948.64               June 180,799.51             86,169.33              

July 191,711.62             92,912.73               July 179,898.45             86,321.07              

August 205,215.29             96,453.28               August 176,828.58             85,631.57              

September 295,236.22             123,050.51             September 268,388.90             113,005.83            

October 195,251.51             92,473.95               October 184,432.90             86,297.01              

November 196,958.25             93,056.63               November 171,626.11             81,290.06              

December 245,058.00             103,406.84             December 216,520.85             92,939.74              

January 220,511.53             104,803.31             January 169,102.90$          87,959.53              

February 197,981.71             95,262.97               February 171,110.78             88,247.45              

March 295,240.12             124,675.27             March 260,962.72             115,033.53            

TOTALS 2,715,436.62$       1,232,256.27$       TOTALS 2,430,451.24$       1,121,433.14$      

TOTAL PAYROLL COSTS 3,947,692.89$       TOTAL PAYROLL COSTS 3,551,884.38$      

Fire Payroll Base Remaining (792,628.68)$         Police Payroll Base Remaining (335,044.50)$        

Transfer due ONLY when Negative Transfer due ONLY when Negative

1/31/2022 79,468.61$            

2/28/2022 293,244.68$         

3/31/2022 419,915.39$          3/31/2022 335,044.50$         

4/30/2021 307.42$                 

5/28/2021 20,084.00$            

6/30/2021 47,063.00$             6/30/2021 27,394.06$            

7/30/2021 17,499.91$             7/30/2021 64,148.77$            

8/31/2021 7,522.72$               8/31/2021 54,352.24$            

9/30/2021 3,328.25$               9/30/2021 41,739.21$            

10/29/2021 177,998.50$          10/29/2021 2,487.00$              

11/30/2021 1,047.00$              

12/31/2021 88,850.40$            

1/31/2022 11,309.72$             1/31/2021 2,918.68$              

2/28/2022 280.00$                  2/28/2022 5,008.60$              

3/31/2022 8,378.63$               3/31/2022 3,200.00$              

3/31 ‐ training 24,276.00$            

407,945.55$          201,248.56$         

FIRE Non‐Payroll Transfers to GF POLICE Non‐Payroll Transfers to GF

Public Safety Sales Tax Base & Transfer Calculation
FY2022 ‐ Through Period Ended 3/31/2022
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Prepared  3/31/22, 12:25:11 Check History Listing Page 270
Program PR713L Detail
CITY OF BELTON Check date range: 04/01/21 - 03/31/22
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Employee Check       Gross      With Net        Advance Payed Dir Check Check
Employee                   Number Date Pay      Hold         Pay        Out      Back Dep Amount    Number
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

*****    Grand   Totals *** 2715436.62   867672.93  1847763.69 .00 .00  1843587.55     4176.14
HR$ WOC - BATT CHIEF 28303.13 WOC - CAPTAIN 77803.40
HR$ WOC - FAO 88437.12 FUNERAL LEAVE-FIRE 3310.26
HR$ FIRE PREMIUM HOURS 50% 52279.87 FIRE HOLIDAY 100% 95970.71
HR$ OVERTIME ADJUSTMENT 104747.32- PREMIUM HOURS 50% 14112.42
HR$ VACATION PAYOUT 4676.73 REGULAR HOURS 2011246.67
HR$ SICK LEAVE 84511.13 FIRE OVERTIME 100% 104747.32
HR$ VACATION EFF APR 2015 206933.64 MILITARY LEAVE EFF 4/2015 2976.54

2,670,561.62 HR$
ADD SUPPLEMENTAL PAY 40000.00 BOOT/SHOE ALLOWANCE 4875.00

44,875.00 ADD
ABT CAFETERIA -MEDICAL 7559.04 CAFETERIA-CHILD CARE 4999.92
ABT DEFERRED IAFF-FC 98025.40 HSA-EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTION    21249.96
ABT CIGNA HMO 3299.52 CIGNA HMO FAMILY 18398.28
ABT CIGNA PPO EMP+SP/CH 6349.28 CIGNA PPO FAMILY 16013.58
ABT CIGNA HDHP-EMP+SP/CH 5305.44 CIGNA HDHP-FAMILY 18012.68
ABT CIGNA PPO ABT CREDIT 231.41

199,444.51 ABT
TAX FEDERAL TAX 286534.05 MEDICARE 38016.43
TAX MISSOURI WITHHOLDING 98454.00 SOCIAL SECURITY 162552.81

585,557.29 TAX
DED FIRE PAC CONTRIBUTION 3685.50 PAYBACK DEDUCTION 793.03
DED WELLNESS PROGRAM 1275.00 LIFE INSURANCE 2318.40
DED CHILD DEP LIFE INS 110.52 FIRE UNION DUES 55268.68
DED SPOUSE DEP LIFE INS 786.24 SPECIAL DEDUCTION 4 2464.48
DED SPECIAL DED 1-24 PP 15969.28

82,671.13 DED
BEN MEDICARE 38016.43 SOCIAL SECURITY 162552.81
BEN H.S.A. CONTRIBUTION 3534.92 WELLNESS BENEFIT- FAMILY 4373.00
BEN WELLNESS BENEFIT - EMP 1283.00 LIFE INSURANCE 7350.72
BEN DENTAL FAMILY 29524.00 VISION FAMILY 3717.70
BEN EAP 1171.80 DISABILITY INSURANCE 9977.75
BEN LAGERS-FIRE 391404.04 WORKERS COMP 191110.88
BEN DENTAL INDIV 7556.82 VISION INDIV. 1075.08
BEN VISION EMP+ONE 414.77 DENTAL CREDIT
BEN VISION CREDIT CIGNA HDHP-EMP 35578.36
BEN CIGNA HDHP-EMP+SP/CHILD 45877.32 CIGNA HDHP-FAMILY 72991.76
BEN CIGNA HDHP CREDIT 569.29- CIGNA HMO 26128.16
BEN CIGNA HMO - FAMILY 32930.42 CIGNA HMO CREDIT 1172.69
BEN CIGNA PPO - EMP 99269.84 CIGNA PPO - EMP+SP/CH 24674.04
BEN CIGNA PPO - FAMILY 41139.25

1,232,256.27 BEN

IMPUTED INCOME 2146.45
   51 Employees 1108 Checks

1,064 Regular checks amount - 4,014.95
40 Supplemental checks amount - .00
0 Advance checks amount - .00
1 Void checks amount - 1,037.15-
3 Manual checks amount - 1,198.34
0 Replacement checks amount - .00

FIRE
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Prepared  3/31/22, 12:24:35 Check History Listing Page 270
Program PR713L Detail
CITY OF BELTON Check date range: 04/01/21 - 03/31/22
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Employee Check       Gross      With Net        Advance Payed Dir Check Check
Employee                   Number Date Pay      Hold         Pay        Out      Back Dep Amount    Number
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

*****    Grand   Totals *** 2444430.03   681051.78  1763378.25 .00 .00  1763378.25 .00
HR$ COURT TIME 150% 11595.15 OVERTIME ADJUSTMENT 86679.78-
HR$ PD OFF DUTY 150% 70402.22 FUNERAL LEAVE-POLICE 12HR 2513.06
HR$ PREMIUM HOURS 50% 36538.30 PATROL PREM HRS 50% 13985.21
HR$ PROGRAM PAYMENT 27.07 TRAFFIC GRANT OT 12 HR 7976.49
HR$ REGULAR HOURS 1931543.06 OVERTIME 100% 58410.30
HR$ SICK LEAVE 51343.02 PATROL OVERTIME 100% 28325.44
HR$ VACATION EFF APR 2015 135453.42 HOLIDAY PD EFF APR 2015 125432.35
HR$ MILITARY LEAVE EFF 4/2015 5880.10

2,392,745.41 HR$
ADD SUPPLEMENTAL PAY 39000.00 BOOT/SHOE ALLOWANCE 4750.00
ADD BILINGUAL 934.62 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 3600.00
ADD FIELD TRAINING OFFICER 3400.00

51,684.62 ADD
ABT DEFERRED COMP 37709.34 CAFETERIA -MEDICAL 1591.66
ABT CAFETERIA-CHILD CARE 4999.92 HSA-EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTION    13416.00
ABT CIGNA HMO 4769.16 CIGNA HMO EMP+SP/CHILD 23930.82
ABT CIGNA HMO FAMILY 8503.44 CIGNA PPO EMP+SP/CH 6592.76
ABT CIGNA PPO FAMILY 5823.12 CIGNA HDHP-EMP+SP/CH 834.50
ABT CIGNA HDHP-FAMILY 8819.84

116,990.56 ABT
TAX FEDERAL TAX 247243.05 MEDICARE 34406.56
TAX MISSOURI WITHHOLDING 88607.00 SOCIAL SECURITY 147118.01

517,374.62 TAX
DED MISC DEDUCTION 50.00 WELLNESS PROGRAM 324.00
DED LIFE INSURANCE 846.72 CHILD DEP LIFE INS 55.20
DED POL OFF ASSOC 25.00 21575.00 SPOUSE DEP LIFE INS 211.68
DED SPECIAL DED 1-24 PP 23624.00

46,686.60 DED
BEN MEDICARE 34406.56 SOCIAL SECURITY 147118.01
BEN H.S.A. CONTRIBUTION 6313.86 WELLNESS BENEFIT- FAMILY 4410.00
BEN WELLNESS BENEFIT - EMP 768.00 LIFE INSURANCE 6915.62
BEN DENTAL FAMILY 23982.28 VISION FAMILY 2307.89
BEN EAP 1164.24 DISABILITY INSURANCE 9730.78
BEN LAGERS-GENERAL 8839.63 LAGERS-POLICE 399555.57
BEN WORKERS COMP 102729.63 DENTAL INDIV 10466.63
BEN VISION INDIV. 1392.98 VISION EMP+ONE 863.55
BEN CIGNA HDHP-EMP 62303.12 CIGNA HDHP-EMP+SP/CHILD 3518.04
BEN CIGNA HDHP-FAMILY 36495.88 CIGNA HMO 37765.86
BEN CIGNA HMO EMP+SP/CHILD 61082.73 CIGNA HMO - FAMILY 15292.52
BEN CIGNA PPO - EMP 101326.16 CIGNA PPO - EMP+SP/CH 30585.04
BEN CIGNA PPO - FAMILY 15292.52

1,124,627.10 BEN

IMPUTED INCOME 2542.24
   42 Employees 1117 Checks

1,078 Regular checks amount - .00
39 Supplemental checks amount - .00
0 Advance checks amount - .00
0 Void checks amount - .00
0 Manual checks amount - .00
0 Replacement checks amount - .00

POLICE

1 2,444,430.03 +
2 Hasch 58,564.26 +
3 Simpson & Puhr 72,543.05 -

Total (3Items ) 2,430,451.24 T

1 1,124,627.10 +
2 Hasch 22,885.23 +
3 Simpson & Puhr 26,079.19 -

Total (3Items ) 1,121,433.14 T

014

stephanieharris
Rectangle

stephanieharris
Rectangle



Date Wages Benefits

Total per Payroll Report 2,444,430.03    1,124,627.10   

Promoted out of FOP ‐ Hasch 10/18/2021 58,564.26         22,885.23        

Promoted into FOP ‐ Simpson 3/25/2022 (45,708.65)        (20,322.96)       

Promoted into FOP ‐ Puhr 3/25/2022 (26,834.40)        (5,756.23)         

Total for PSST Reporting 2,430,451.24    1,121,433.14   

The system report shows employee's total wage and benefit amount for the police department employees as of 

March 31st.  Therefore the totals must be adjusted for employees that transfered during the current fiscal year. Two 

employees were promoted into an FOP position and one employee was promoted out of an FOP position.   For 

employees promoted into an FOP position, their wages earned while in another department must be removed from 

this total.  For an employee promoted out of an FOP position, their wages are now being shown in a different 

department and the wages earned as an FOP employee must be added back for the time period they were an FOP 

employee.  The reconciliation is below.
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